
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A

Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held via Zoom on 10 November 2020 at 7.30 pm.

The link to the Zoom meeting is below. Enter meeting ID 958 4730 0880 when prompted.  
If you prefer to join the meeting by phone please dial 0330 088 5830. 

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95847300880 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 2 November 2020

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members
Councillor Picknell (Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair)- Hillrise;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Ismail - Holloway;

Councillor Klute- St Peter's;
Councillor Kay- Mildmay;
Councillor Woolf- Canonbury;
Councillor Chowdhury- Barnsbury;
Councillor Wayne- Canonbury;
Councillor Williamson- Tollington;
Councillor Webbe- Bunhill;
Councillor Burgess- Junction;
Councillor A Clarke-Perry- St Peter's;
Councillor Hyde- Caledonian;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95847300880
mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at
[...]
ng Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  7 September 2020

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held on 7 September 2020 
at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Clarke, Convery, Graham and 
Mackmurdie

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

126 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
virtual meeting.

127 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence. 

128 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

129 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Graham declared that he would not take part in the consideration of Item 
B3 as he lived in Braithwaite House and would be speaking against the scheme. 

130 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B2, B1, B3, B4, B5 and B6.

131 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

132 9-11 NORTHBURGH STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1V 0AH (Item B1)
Erection of a fifth floor infill extension to link a separately proposed roof extension 
[P2020/1515/FUL] and adjoining roof extension at No 50-56 Great Sutton Street. 

(Planning Application Number: P2020/1542/FUL)

The Sub-committee sought legal advice on whether the consideration of this item 
should be deferred as it was linked to Agenda Item B2 which had been deferred. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 September 2020

2

The legal officer advised that this would depend upon whether members were of 
the view that the same concerns would apply and whether planning officers had any 
additional points for consideration. The planning officer stated that the agenda 
items were intrinsically linked and there were no additional points for consideration.

Councillor Picknell proposed that the consideration of the application be deferred to 
enable the applicant to better prepare for the meeting, to liaise with residents to 
address existing light pollution concerns as well as light pollution concerns about the 
proposed scheme and to enable a site visit to take place.

These proposals were seconded by Councillor Graham and carried.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of this planning application be deferred for the reasons set out 
above.

133 9-11 NORTHBURGH STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1V 0AH (Item B2)
Erection of single-storey roof extension to provide 350sqm of additional office 
floorspace; alterations to elevations to include re-cladding; window replacement; 
removal of vehicle access and new ground floor shopfront; installation of 
mechanical plant at lower ground and fifth floor level; and the removal and 
replacement of the existing ramp together and associated alterations to building. 

(Planning Application Number: P2020/1515/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer reported that there was an identical extant planning 

permission due to expire in September 2020 but due to COVID-19 legislation, 
this had been extended to April 2021. This application was submitted prior to 
the extension. The proposal was to be assessed against current policy and if 
granted, planning permission would be for three years from the date 
permission was granted.

 Members of the sub-committee were concerned that the applicant had not 
addressed residents’ concerns about light pollution.

 The planning officer advised members that light pollution was a material 
planning consideration and members could condition it if they were minded 
to. It would only be possible to condition the extension and enforcement 
action could be taken if the condition was not met.

 Concern was raised that the applicant had not dealt with existing light 
pollution concerns.

 Concern was raised about the lack of informed, definitive answers by the 
applicant’s representative.

 Concern was raised that the extant permission had not been implemented.

Councillor Graham proposed that the consideration of the application be deferred to 
enable the applicant to better prepare for the meeting and to liaise with residents 
about light pollution concerns.

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 September 2020

3

Councillor Picknell proposed that the application also be deferred to enable a site 
visit to take place and to enable the applicant to address the existing light pollution 
issues.

These proposals were seconded by Councillor Convery and carried.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the planning application be deferred for the reasons set out 
above.

134 BRAITHWAITE HOUSE, BUNHILL ROW, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1Y 8NE 
(Item B3)
The installation of 65 number antennas pole mounted on 13 no. free standing 
support frames upon the roof of the building, the installation of 2 no. equipment 
cabinets within an existing plant room and development ancillary thereto.

RECONSULTATION: Amended Statement provided detailing of the type of 
technology and communication equipment proposed, confirming that the equipment 
will not be used to deliver 5G services and confirming the safety of the proposed 
equipment] 

(Planning Application Number: P2018/4275/FUL)

Councillor Graham who had declared an interest in this item would not take place in 
the consideration of this item.

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer reported that the public health comments in paragraph 

8.7 of the officer report mainly related to 5G telecoms and this was not an 
application for 5G telecoms.

 The consideration of the application had previously been deferred to seek 
comments from the Housing Department. The Housing Department had since 
confirmed they were not objecting to the proposal.

 The planning officer confirmed that the height of the poles would be 3.1m 
above the existing roofing level and there was currently no telecoms 
equipment on the roof; the only equipment on the roof was satellite dishes 
and a handrail.

 The applicant confirmed that the equipment would be located around the 
edge of the roof so it would not impact on the use of the roof as a fire 
escape.

 Members raised concern that the equipment could be used for 4G or 5G if 
broadband technology was upgraded. The applicant advised that this 
equipment could not be used for 4G or 5G.

 A member asked whether the money generated from the scheme could be 
ring-fenced for Braithwaite House. A housing officer advised that this would 
be difficult, the amount of money was relatively small and the money from all 
similar schemes would go back into housing.

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 September 2020

4

Councillor Picknell proposed an additional condition that the equipment could not be 
used for 4G or 5G in the future, the wording of which was delegated to officers in 
consultation with the chair. This was seconded by Councillor Clarke and carried.
 
RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report and subject to the additional condition outlined above, the 
wording of which was delegated to officers in consultation with the chair.

135 MICHAEL CLIFFE HOUSE, SKINNER STREET, LONDON, EC1R 0WW (Item 
B4)
The installation of 86 antennas pole mounted on 10 no. free-standing support 
frames upon the roof of the building, as well as one equipment cabinet in 
association with the provision of mobile phone services. 

RECONSULTATION Amended Statement providing details of the type of technology 
and communication equipment proposed, confirming that the equipment will not be 
used to deliver 5G services and confirming the safety of the proposed equipment. 

(Planning Application Number: P2018/4282/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer reported that there had been a petition with 197 

signatures and since the report was written, two further letters of objections 
had been received.

 The planning officer stated that the public health comments in paragraph 8.5 
mainly related to 5G telecoms and this application was not for 5G telecoms.

 A member raised concern about social housing being used for this type of 
equipment. The planning officer advised that many private buildings also had 
this type of equipment on them but often did not require planning 
permission. Tall buildings were sought.

 In response to concerns about the roof structure not being sufficient to take 
the equipment, the planning officer advised that this was not a planning 
consideration. The applicant’s representative stated that the applicant was 
satisfied the roof was suitable. 

 In response to concern about damage caused to the roof by people walking 
on it, the applicant stated that once the equipment had been installed, the 
only people walking on it would be those maintaining the equipment. The 
housing officer stated that the Housing department had not objected to the 
proposal and was confident that there would be no long term damage to the 
roof.

 A member asked whether a copy of the structural survey could be sent to 
residents. The planning officer advised that this would not be a reasonable 
requirement of planning.

 A member stated that under the National Planning Policy Framework, 
planning authorities were required to enable broadband equipment and this 
building was not in a conservation area.

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 September 2020

5

Councillor Graham proposed a condition that the equipment could not be used for 
4G or 5G in the future, the wording of which was delegated to officers in 
consultation with the chair. This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report and the additional condition as outlined above, the wording of 
which was delegated to officers in consultation with the chair.

136 NEW RIVER GREEN CHILDREN'S CENTRE, 23 RAMSEY WALK, ISLINGTON, 
LONDON, N1 2SX (Item B5)
Erection of a ground floor side extension to Block A (North East elevation) with 
associated access ramp. 

(Planning Application Number: P2020/1178/FUL)

In the discussion the following point was made:
 The applicant stated that planning permission was being sought as there had 

been an increase in the number of children using the centre and a larger 
staffroom and office was required. The location of the extension away from 
the boundary would not create amenity issues for the adjoining neighbours.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report.

137 SALCOT, 25-29 TOLLINGTON PARK, LONDON, N4 3RE (Item B6)
Erection of a two storey building for 3 no. self-contained residential units (1 x no. 3 
bedroom and 2 no. 2 bedroom), new refuse/cycle storage and associated works 
(following demolition of existing 16 no. single storey garages). 

(Planning Application Number: P2019/3405/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to members’ questions, the planning officer advised that the land 

was privately owned, the proposal was not for social housing and there 
would be a loss of 22sqm of grass for the bin store but a gain of 180sqm 
landscaped grass and there would also be green roofs.

 The proposal would provide housing on land that was occupied by redundant 
garages, it was largely policy compliant and did not create amenity issues for 
the adjoining neighbours.

 A member stated that there would be no noticeable loss of daylight or 
sunlight and they considered that the design and quality of accommodation 
was good.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report A and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 

Page 5



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 September 2020

6

Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 September 2020

7

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS

MINUTE 134
BRAITHWAITE HOUSE, BUNHILL ROW, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1Y 8NE
Agreed additional condition wording with Chair:

CONDITION: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans including any provisions 
laid out within The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended) no permission is granted for the installation of 
any 4G & 5G telecoms apparatus and related equipment on the main roof of 
Braithwaite House. No 4G and /or 5G telecoms apparatus and related equipment 
shall be carried out or constructed without express planning permission.
 
REASON: In order to safeguard the visual amenity of the host building and 
surrounding area.

MINUTE 135
MICHAEL CLIFFE HOUSE, SKINNER STREET, LONDON, EC1R 0WW
Agreed additional condition wording with Chair:

CONDITION: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans including any provisions 
laid out within The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended) no permission is granted for the installation of 
any 4G & 5G telecoms apparatus and related equipment on the main roof of Michael 
Cliffe House. No 4G and /or 5G telecoms apparatus and related equipment shall be 
carried out or constructed without express planning permission.
 
REASON: In order to safeguard the visual amenity of the host building and 
surrounding area.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 10 November, 2020

COMMITTEE AGENDA

334-340 Caledonian Road

London

N1 1BB

1

9-11 Northburgh Street

Islington

London

EC1V 0AH

2

9-11 Northburgh Street

London

EC1V 0AH

3

Widnes House

Palmer Place

London

N7 8DG

4

334-340 Caledonian Road

London

N1 1BB

1

P2020/0568/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Caledonian
Erection of a combined roof extension above nos. 334-340, to facilitate the creation of 1no. 

additional 2bed/4person flat.
Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Zeb McInnes

Name of Applicant: Mr Andrew Panayi

Recommendation:

9-11 Northburgh Street

Islington

London

EC1V 0AH

2

P2020/1542/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Erection of a fifth floor infill extension to link a seperately proposed roof extension 

[P2020/1515/FUL] and adjoining roof extension at No. 50-56 Great Sutton Street.
Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Samir Benmbarek

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications
Page 9

Agenda Annex



Name of Applicant: Chergil House

Recommendation:

9-11 Northburgh Street

London

EC1V 0AH

3

P2020/1515/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Erection of single-storey roof extension to provide 350sqm of additional office floorspace; 

alterations to elevations to include re-cladding, window replacement; removal of vehicle 

access and new ground floor shopfront; installation of mechanical plant at lower ground and 

fifth floor level; and the removal and replacement of the existing ramp together and 

associated alterations to building.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Samir Benmbarek

Name of Applicant: c/o agent

Recommendation:

Widnes House

Palmer Place

London

N7 8DG

4

P2019/0516/FULApplication Number:

Ward: St. Marys
Replace three No. antennas, one No. 300mm dish and one No. equipment cabinet with six 

No. new antennas, three No. 3
[...]
combined roof extension, rather than a single extension, is acceptable 
in this instance given the presence of existing roof additions at the southern end of the 
host terrace group and is in keeping with the predominant character and appearance of 
the area and this section of terrace along Caledonian Road. On balance, the works would 
create a neutral impact on the significance of the heritage assets. 

10.33 In accordance with Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, in assessing the proposals hereby under consideration, special attention 
has been paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character and appearance 
of the Barnsbury Conservation Areas.  In accordance with Section 16(2) and 66(1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, in assessing the proposals 
hereby under consideration, special regard has been had to the desirability of preserving 
the setting of the adjacent listed buildings. Overall, the proposal is considered to have 
represent a neutral impact upon the significance of the heritage assets. The proposal 
therefore accords with the NPPF 2019, policies 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8 of the London Plan 2016, 
policy CS9 of the Islington Core Strategy 2011, policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of the Islington 
Development Management Policies (2013), and the guidance contained within the Urban 
Design Guide 2017 and the Conservation Area Design Guidelines.

10.34 The drawings and submitted documents also indicate that the existing timber windows at 
upper floor levels are to be refurbished and restored. For the avoidance of doubt, an 
informative has been included to confirm that no permission is granted for the 
replacement of any of these windows.

Standard of Accommodation

10.35 The London Plan 2016 sets out the minimum overall flat size space standards (policy 3.5, 
Table 3.3). The Council sets out minimum room size standards in the Development 
Management Policies 2013. The size of 
[...]
tion Areas) Act 
1990, in assessing the proposals hereby under consideration, special attention has been paid to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the Hat & Feathers 
Conservation Area. Given the above, the proposal is not considered to cause harm to the character 
or appearance of the host building, or the wider conservation area. The proposed development is 
considered to of a high quality design that is sensitive to its context. It would enhance and not 
detract from the character and appearance of the Hat & Feathers Conservation Area as seen within 
public and private views. 

10.28 Therefore, the proposed development complies with the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, 
policies 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8 of the London Plan 2016, policies CS8 and CS9 of the Islington Core 
Strategy 2011 and policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of the Development Management Policies 2013. The 
development also adheres to the guidance in the Islington Urban Design Guide 2017 and the Hat 
& Feathers Conservation Area Design Guidelines 2014.

10.29 Consideration has also been taken into policies DH1 (Fostering innovation and conserving and 
enhancing the historic environment) and DH2 (Heritage assets) of the Draft Islington Local Plan. 
The proposed development is considered a high quality which would contribute to the character of 
this part of the Hat & Feathers Conservation Area. It is noted that the aims of policy DH2 of the 
Draft Local Plan does not diverge significantly from that of policy DM2.3 of the Development 
Management Policies in respect to heritage assets. 

Page 55



P-RPT-COM-Main

NEIGHBOURING AMENITY

10.30 The Development Plan contains policies that seek to appropriately safeguard the amenities of 
residential occupiers when considering new development.  London Plan policy 7.6 identifies that 
buildings should not cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of in particular, residential buildings 
in respect of matters including privacy a
[...]
rs Conservation Area as seen within 
public and private views. 

10.37 Therefore, the proposed development complies with the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, 
policies 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8 of the London Plan 2016, policies CS8 and CS9 of the Islington Core 
Strategy 2011 and policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of the Development Management Policies 2013. The 
development also adheres to the guidance in the Islington Urban Design Guide 2017 and the Hat 
& Feathers Conservation Area Design Guidelines 2014.

10.38 Consideration has also been taken into policies DH1 (Fostering innovation and conserving and 
enhancing the historic environment) and DH2 (Heritage assets) of the Draft Islington Local Plan. 
The proposed development is considered a high quality which would contribute to the character of 
this part of the Hat & Feathers Conservation Area. It is noted that the aims of policy DH2 of the 
Draft Local Plan does not diverge significantly from that of policy DM2.3 of the Development 
Management Policies in respect to heritage assets. 

10.39 Whilst the proposed materials have been considered to be appropriate, to ensure that it is of a high 
quality appearance and finish, a condition will be attached upon approval for details of all facing 
materials within the proposed development.

INCLUSIVE DESIGN

10.40 Policies 3.5 and 7.2 of the London Plan require all new development to achieve the highest 
standards of accessible and inclusive design and meet the changing needs of Londoners over their 
lifetimes. These aims are reflected in policy DM2.2 of the Islington Development Management 
Policies 2013, which requires developments to demonstrate, inter alia, that they produce places 
and spaces that are convenient and enjoyable to use for everyone.

10.41 The proposals would result in step-free access to all floors of the building including the provision 
of the replacement ramp, and level access to the main entrance which results in improvement to 
all users of the building.
[...]
use, Palmer Place, London, N7 8DG
Proposal Replace three No. antennas, one No. 300mm dish and one No. 

equipment cabinet with six No. new antennas, three No. 300mm 
dishes, one No. equipment cabinet and development ancillary

Case Officer Amanda Peck
Applicant UK Broadband
Agent Concentric Comms Ltd - Charles White

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 (Recommendation A); 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

Page 115

Agenda Item B4



Page 2 of 27

2. SITE PLAN 

Image 1: Site Location Plan

Page 116



Page 3 of 27

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 2: Aerial view looking north

Image 3: Aerial view looking south

Page 117



Page 4 of 27

Image 4: View Palmer Place looking south west

Image 5; View from Liverpool Road looking south

Image 6: View from Ringcroft Street looking north

Page 118



Page 5 of 27

4. SUMMARY

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the replacement of three antennas, one 300mm dish and one 
equipment cabinet with six new antennas, three 300mm dishes, one equipment cabinet and ancillary 
equipment. There will therefore be an uplift of 3 no antennas and 2 dishes overall.

4.2 The installation of the equipment proposed is sought in association with providing additional 5G 
coverage along with the existing 4G coverage.   

4.3 The application property is a six storey residential building on the south side of Palmer Place located 
close to the junction of Liverpool Road, Palmer Place and MacKenzie Road. It is not listed; however, it 
is located within the St Mary Magdalene Conservation Area. The area is predominantly residential with 
a church on the opposite side of Palmer Place, with properties of varying designs ranging from modern 
blocks to terraced properties.

4.4 The application is brought to committee due to the site being in the Council’s ownershi

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Planning Sub Committee A - 10 November 2020
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held on 10 November
2020 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Picknell (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Clarke,
Convery and Ismail

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

138

INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the
meeting.

139

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence from members of the sub-committee.
Apologies were received from Councillor Hyde, a ward councillor, in relation to Item
B1.

140

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

141

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

142

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B1, B3, B2 and B4.

143

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 be confirmed as an
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

144

334-340 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N1 1BB (Item B1)
Erection of a combined roof extension above nos 334-340, to facilitate the creation
of 1 no. additional 2bed/4person flat.
(Planning Application Number: P2020/0568/FUL)

1

Planning Sub Committee A - 10 November 2020

In the discussion the following main points were made:
 Concern was raised about overdevelopment. The planning officer confirmed
there were 14 units at basement level, four on the first floor and four on the
second floor.
 Concern was raised that some of the units did not have planning permission.
The planning officer stated that 100s of units along the Caledonian Road had
been regularised which meant they had been granted planning permission if
they had been there for more than four years. It was not known why five
units in these premises had not been included.
 Concerns were raised about the poor management and quality of the
accommodation.
 Objectors raised concern about drainage problems within the units which
could be worsened by the addition of an additional unit.
 A member commented that the design of the proposed extension was
described in the report as ‘undesirable’ by the conservation officer.
 A member expressed concerns about the roofline being harmed by the
extension.
Councillor Convery proposed a motion to refuse the application for the following
reasons: 1) overdevelopment and 2) causing harm to the conservation area, the
wording of these grounds to be delegated to officers in conjunction with the Chair.
This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried.
RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined above, the wording of
which was delegated to officers in conjunction with the Chair.
145

9-11 NORTHBURGH STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1V 0AH (Item B2)
Erection of a fifth floor infill extension to link a separately proposed roof extension
[P2020/1515/FUL] and adjoining roof extension at No, 50-56 Great Sutton Street.
(Planning Application Number: P2020/1542/FUL)
In the discussion the following main points were made:
 A member asked whether auto-blackout blinds could be required in order to
address residents’ concerns about light pollution. The planning officer stated
that the condition did not state which means of light control should be used
but the applicant would need to provide a document stating how they would
meet the condition. The sub-committee could amend the condition if minded
to do so.
 A member expressed concern that the consideration of the application had
previously been deferred to ask the applicant to liaise with residents about
light pollution and deal with existing light issues and it was not clear that this
had been done.
 The Chair stated that although the application had previously been deferred
to provide the opportunity for the applicant to liaise with residents about light
pollution and deal with existing light issues it was not possible to require
them to do this.
2

Planning Sub Committee A - 10 November 2020



A member raised concern that the applicant was not liaising with residents
and requested that officers ask the applicant to work harder with residents.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1
of the officer’s addendum report.
[Councillor Clarke requested that it be recorded that she voted against the planning
permission being granted].
146

9-11 NORTHBURGH STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1V 0AH (Item B3)
Erection of single-storey roof extension to provide 350sqm of additional office
floorspace; alterations to elevations to include re-cladding, window replacement;
removal of vehicle access and new ground floor shopfront; installation of
mechanical plant at lower ground and fifth floor level; and the removal and
replacement of the existing ramp together and associated alterations to building.
(Planning application number: P2020/1515/FUL)
In the discussion the following main points were made:
 There was an extant planning permission that would expire on 1 May 2021.
The application being considered was identical but if planning permission was
granted it would include an additional condition in relation to light control.
 Concerns were expressed by residents about light pollution.
 A member expressed concern that the consideration of the application had
previously been deferred to ask the applicant to liaise with residents about
light pollution and deal with existing light issues and it was not clear that this
had been done. The Chair asked the applicant to clarify this. The applicant
stated that Sutton Yard was owned by a different company within the same
group of companies as 9-11 Northburgh House and therefore the applicant
had no control over Sutton Yard. As far as he was aware, the owners of
Sutton Yard had liaised with residents. He also stated that lights were the
responsibility of the tenants.
 The planning officer advised that the sub-committee could only assess the
application in front of them.
 The light control condition had been accepted by the applicant.
 The Chair stated that although the application had previously been deferred
to provide the opportunity for the applicant to liaise with residents about light
pollution and deal with existing light issues it was not possible to require
them to do this.
 The Chair stated that granting permission with the additional lighting control
condition could be preferable to the applicant using the extant permission
which did not have the additional lighting control condition.
RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1
of the officer’s addendum report.
3

Planning Sub Committee A - 10 November 2020

[Councillor Clarke requested that it be recorded that she voted against planning
permission being granted].
147

WIDNES HOUSE, PALMER PLACE, LONDON, N7 8DG (Item B4)
Replace three No. antennas, one No. 300mm dish and one no. equipment cabinet
with six No. new antennas, three No. 300mm dishes, one No. equipment cabinet
and development ancillary.
(Planning application number: P2019/0516/FUL)
In the




discussion the following main points were made:
The application conformed to safety standards.
The visual impact would be minimal.
A member stated that this was part of vital national infrastructure and proper
notice had been paid to the public health advice.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1
of the officer report.
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm
CHAIR

4

Planning Sub Committee A - 10 November 2020

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE
CHAIR
MINUTE 144
334-340 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N1 1BB
Wording of the reason for refusal agreed with Chair:
The proposed development by reason of its inappropriate detailed design,
prominent siting, height, massing bulk and form would from dominant and
discordant additions to the host properties and wider terraces predominantly
unaltered existing roofline. The development would clearly disrupt the
predominantly unaltered and rhythmic roof line and would be visible from both the
surrounding public and private realm leading to an overdevelopment of the site. The
proposal is therefore considered to adversely affect the special character and
appearance of the host buildings, wider terrace setting and the surrounding
Barnsbury Conservation Area. The works would, therefore cause harm to the
significance of the Conservation Area contrary to paragraph 196 of Chapter 16
(conserving and enhancing the historic environment) of the National Planning Policy
Framework 2019, Policies 7.4, 7.6 & 7.8 of the London Plan 2016, policy CS9 of
Islington's Core Strategy 2011 and policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of Islington's
Development Management Policies 2013, Barnsbury CA guidance and guidance
within Islington's Urban Design Guide 2017.

5

